Net position 3,178,084 321,315 2,856,769 − − −

December 31, 2023

Carrying
amount

On
demand

Less than
1 month

From
1 to 6

months

From
6 to 12
months

More than
1 years

Financial assets
Fixed interest rate

financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 94,354 94,354 − − − −
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss 408,821 − 408,821 − − −

Total financial assets 503,175 94,354 408,821 − − −

Net position 503,175 94,354 408,821 − − −

Notes to the financial statements
GLOCAL HIGH YIELD EUROBONDS FUND for the year ended December 31, 2024

In AMD thousands unless otherwise stated

16

8. Risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity (calculation is based on durations of instruments)
to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss as at 31 December 2024 and as at 31 December 2023:

Currency
Increase in basis

points 2024
Sensitivity of net

profit or loss 2024
USD 1.00% (476,154)

Currency
Decrease in basis

points 2024
Sensitivity of net

profit or loss 2024
USD 1.00% 476,154

Currency
Increase in basis

points 2023
Sensitivity of net

profit or loss 2023
USD 1.00% (10,672)

Currency
Decrease in basis

points 2023
Sensitivity of net

profit or loss 2023
USD 1.00% 10,672

The table below presents average interest rates on interest bearing instruments based on reports reviewed by the
Manager. These interest rates are an approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets.

December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
In % p.a. USD EUR USD EUR

Interest bearing assets 3.49% 2.50% 6.32% −

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk arises in respect of those recognized monetary financial assets and liabilities that are not in the
functional currency of the Fund. The Manager has a policy to manage Fund’s exposure to currency risk in line with the
currency diversification rules set in the Fund Rules. As of the reporting date, Fund’s exposure to currency risk is originated
through USD denominated corporate bonds held in the investment portfolio.

The table below summarizes the exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of the reporting period:

December 31, 2024